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The insecticide, emamectin benzoate, recorded the fastest growth in export value, almost quadrupling to some 
$22 million in 2015. Exports of the insecticide, abamectin, were up 49.2% to $109 million. The insecticide, 
bioallethrin, saw the sharpest decline in export value, dropping 55.2% to $14.9 million last year.

In terms of export destinations is 2015, over one-third (35%) of volume exports were to Asia, followed by Latin 
America (25%), Africa (15%), Europe (10%), North America (8%) and Australasia (7%). China exports to over 
180 countries, 22 of which accounted for 71.1% of value exports. In value terms, the US was the top export 
destination for Chinese pesticides, with exports valued at $977.7 million, down 1.6% on the previous year, and 
accounting for 13.4% of the total. Brazil remained unchanged in second place, despite export values falling 
26.6% to $617.6 million. Up two places from last year was Australia in third place, accounting for 5.4% of 
China’s exports ($394.7 million, +1.9%).

Argentina moved down one spot to fourth, with exports falling 35.2% to $308.6 million. Rounding out the top 
five and up two places from the previous year was Vietnam, which accounted for 4.1% of China’s exports. 
Glyphosate was the most exported ai to all these five countries. Some $93.7 million worth of glyphosate was 
exported to the US in 2015, accounting for 9.6% of the total. Glyphosate exports headed to Brazil amounted to 
$176.7 million, accounting for 28.6% of the country’s total.

Growth destinations for Chinese pesticide exports included Iraq, with exports more than doubling in both 
volume and value. Other growth regions were Croatia and Latvia.

Bayer acquires German diagnostics firm
BY ROBERT BIRKETT

Bayer CropScience has acquired the German plant health diagnosis and infection level warning service provider, 
proPlant Gesellschaft für Agrar- und Umweltinformatik. The company is based in Münster, North-Rhine 
Westphalia, and was established as a spin-off by employees of the Institute for Geoinformatics at Münster 
University. Bayer Digital Farming develops and markets IT solutions for the European agricultural sector. It 
markets optimisation solutions for plant protection applications for almost all major arable crops, Bayer notes. 
The business will operate as Bayer Digital Farming.

Exosect/Talc USA in fluency agent deal
BY ANDY BEER

UK-based enabling technology company Exosect (Winchester, Hampshire) has entered into a manufacturing 
and licensing agreement with US company Talc USA for Exosect’s proprietary Entostat enabled fluency and 
dust reduction technology. It is due to be launched initially in Canada under the Effusion brand. The agreement 
covers manufacture and distribution in Canada where the use of talc and graphite as fluency agents in seed 
treatments were banned at the start of the 2014 growing season for maize and soybean seed treated with 
neonicotinoid insecticides. That followed the conclusion by the Canadian Pest Management Regulatory Agency 
that neonicotinoids in dust generated during the planting of treated seed contributed to bee deaths. The PMRA 
requires the use of a dust-reducing fluency agent.

MBI to distribute Isagro’s Bio-Tam 2.0
BY ANDY BEER

Italian agrochemical company Isagro’s US subsidiary, Isagro USA (Morrisville, North Carolina), has appointed 
US biopesticide company Marrone Bio Innovations (MBI - Davis, California) as the distributor of Isagro’s 
biofungicide, Bio-Tam 2.0 (Trichoderma asperellum strain ICC012 + T gamsii strain ICC080), to agricultural crop 
markets in the US states of California, Oregon, Washington and Arizona. Bio-Tam 2.0 is a wettable powder 
formulation for the control of a range of soil-borne diseases in vegetables, fruit, arable crops and ornamentals. 
The product adds a second option for disease control to MBI’s portfolio and complements its biofungicide, 
Regalia (Reynoutria sachalinensis extract), the company points out. Bio-Tam 2.0 recently gained EPA approval 
for the control of grapevine trunk disease (Phaeomoniella spp), which is part of the Esca fungal disease complex 
that is responsible for significant economic losses to grapevine growers worldwide, the company adds. Approval 
in California is pending.
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Isagro agchems down 17% in Q4
BY ROBERT BIRKETT

Italian company Isagro (Milan) saw its agrochemical sales fall 16.6% in the fourth quarter of 2015 to €33.1 
million ($36.5 million at the current rate). Revenues from all products fell much more gently, losing 4.6% to 
€41.6 million ($45.8 million).

Despite the fall, earnings improved. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) on all 
revenues almost doubled (+89.5%) to over €9 million. EBIT rose by 46.5% to almost €6 million.

Recovery in the previous quarters more than made up for the retreat of the final three months. Annual crop 
protection sales grew by 5.8% to €143.6 million. Revenues on all business were up by 6.9% at €156 million.

EBITDA was up by more than half (+56.1%) at €19.5 million, while EBIT more than doubled to €9.8 million.

Margins improved due to €2.5 million of sales of its own developed products. EBITDA as a share of revenues 
rose from 8.5% to 12.5%. The company reports higher such sales in Europe, offsetting falling volumes in the 
Americas. Some benefits were accrued from the falling euro currency, but that was more than offset by reduced 
prices. Isagro also reports higher sales from licensed selling of its products by third parties.

The company notes an advanced licensing payment of €5 million for its co-developed broad-spectrum 
fungicide belonging to the succinate dehydrogenase inhibitor (SDHI) class. FMC is its development partner. It 
agreed licensing deals with FMC and Sumitomo Corporation’s subsidiary, Sumi Agro Europe (SAE), at the end of 
last year.

Isagro’s results (€ 000)
Year ended Dec 31st 2014 ($ 000)1 % change 2015 ($ 000)1

Sales 145,939 (160,650) +6.9 156,048 (171,778)

   Agrochemicals 135,783 (149,470) +5.8 143,608 (158,084)

EBITDA2 12,467 (13,724) +56.1 19,457 (21,418)

EBIT3 3,520 (3,875) +178.0 9,787 (10,774)

Fourth quarter4

Sales 43,636 (48,035) -4.6 41,623 (45,817)

   Agrochemicals 39,737 (43,742) -16.6 33,144 (36,485)

EBITDA2 4,769 (5,250) +89.5 9,036 (9,947)

EBIT3 4,071 (4,481) +46.5 5,962 (6,563)
1 at the current rate; 2 earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation; 3 earnings before interest 
and tax; 4 figures calculated from annual and nine-month figures.

Outlook
The company cautions on current-year projections on the “normalisation” of weather conditions in the 
Americas, India and Italy, as well as stock levels in distribution channels. It is focusing on medium-term (to 
2020) targets of continuing its new active ingredient development plans with sales boosted by licensing deals. 
Isagro confirms its €200 million consolidated revenues goal for the end of that period.

US registration decisions up  
in fiscal 2015

BY ANDY BEER

The US EPA’s Office of Pesticide Programs (OPP) completed 2,111 registration decisions under the Pesticide 
Registration Improvement Act (PRIA) in fiscal 2015 (ended September 30th), representing a 9% increase over 
fiscal 2014. Among the completed decisions, there were 960 (45.5% of the total) for conventional pesticides, 
154 (7%) for biopesticides, 319 (15%) for antimicrobials, 56 (3%) for inert ingredients and 622 (29.5%) 
miscellaneous. A total of 114 applications were withdrawn compared with 153 in the previous fiscal year.

There were 33 decisions associated with new food-use active ingredients compared with 26 in fiscal 2014. 
These included ten decisions on reduced-risk ais and 23 on non-reduced-risk ais. There were ten decisions for 

financial results

markets / regulatory


